Emanuel read the results from the Town Election held on 

Tuesday, March 11, 2025, and reviewed the Rules of Procedure for Town Meeting.  The meeting 

then proceeded as follows: 

ARTICLE 10: Operating Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of eight million six hundred ninety-

three thousand one hundred eighty-five dollars ($8,693,185) for general municipal operations.  

This article does not include appropriations contained in special or individual articles addressed 

separately. 

The Select Board recommends this Article by unanimous vote. 

Selectboard Chair Michael Houghton moved to accept the article as read.

[...]

The following residents posed questions or provided input: Roger Stephenson, Pat Abrami and 

Glen Woss.  

Motion Passes for Article 11. 

ARTICLE 12: Appropriate Funds to Capital Reserve Funds 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of three hundred and eighty-six 

thousand dollars ($386,000) to be added to the following capital reserve funds previously 

established with one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to come from the unassigned 

fund balance and two hundred thirty-six thousand dollars ($236,000) to be raised through general 

taxation.  

Fire Department Capital Reserve Fund            $150,000 

Highway Vehicle/Equipment Capital Reserve Fund   $136,000 

Town Building & Grounds Maintenance Trust   $100,000

[...]

A paper ballot was conducted as required.  The results were as follows: Yes: 107 No: 3 

Motion Passes for Article 13. 

ARTICLE 14: EMS Special Revenue Fund Ambulance Operating Expenses (new) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of forty-three thousand five 

hundred dollars ($43,500) for the following purposes with said funds to come from the Stratham 

Fire Department EMS Special Revenue Fund.  These appropriations are contingent on the 

passing of Article 13 (typo in the Warrant, originally referred to Article 14): 

Ambulance billing contracts $10,000

[...]

Selectboard Chair Mike Houghton spoke to the Article. 

No residents posed questions or provided input to this Article.  

Motion Passes for Article 14. 

ARTICLE 15:  First Responder Supplies, Training & ALS Service  

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of forty-six thousand five hundred 

dollars ($46,500) for the following purposes with said funds to come from the Stratham Fire 

Department EMS Special Revenue Fund. 

2025 New Equipment $15,000 

2025 EMS Supplies $16,500 

2025 EMS/EMT/First Responder Training $10,000 

*2025 Paramedic Training $14,000

[...]

*Motion Passes, to amending the Article by $14,000 for paramedic training. 

Motion Passes for Article 15 with an increase from $46,500 to a total of $60,500 as amended. 

ARTICLE 16:  EMS Special Revenue Fund – SVFD Equipment 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of seventy-two thousand dollars 

($72,000) (the words to describe the amount in the warrant say “forty-seven” and does not reflect 

the correct number, the numbers are correct) for the following purposes, with said funds to come 

from the EMS Special Revenue Fund. 

Self-Contained Breath Apparatus Compressor $47,000